they are hereby authorized to acquire title to such cemetery by 61 

gift, purchase, eminent domain, or otherwise and are authorized to 62 

thereafter maintain, repair, enlarge, fence or otherwise improve 63 

such cemetery. 64 

The governing authorities of any municipality having a 65 

population in excess of seven thousand five hundred (7,500) 66 

according to the latest available federal census and being located 67 

in a county having an area in excess of eight hundred twenty-five 68 

(825) square miles which is traversed by a link of the National 69 

System of Interstate and Defense Highways, may, in its discretion, 70 

appoint a cemetery board of trustees of not less than five (5) nor 71 

more than seven (7) members to serve for staggered terms of office 72